## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 3206-2023**

## BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A MEMBER OF COUNCIL TO THE BROCK BOARD OF TRADE

WHEREAS section 5, subsection (1) of the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, and its amendments, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its council;

AND WHEREAS section 5, subsection (3) of the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, and its amendments, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS section 8 (1) of the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, and its amendments, provides that the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS section 9 of the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, and its amendments, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brock deems it advisable to appoint a Member of Council to sit on the Brock Board of Trade;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brock as follows:

- 1. THAT Councillor Claire Doble is hereby appointed to act on behalf of the Council of the said Corporation on the Brock Board of Trade, as Council liaison
- 2. THAT Mayor Walter Schummer acts as ex-officio representative of the Township of Brock on the Brock Board of Trade
- 3. THAT this by-law shall come into force and effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 14TH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 2023.	
Mayor Walter Schummer	Clerk/Deputy CAO Fernando Lamanna